
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 7th June, 2013 

 Page 1 

Cabinet Agenda 
 
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone number 01235 540307 
Email: steve.culliford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
Date: 30 May 2013  
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Cabinet 

will be held on Friday 7 June 2013 at 2.00pm  
Council Chamber, The Abbey House, Abingdon, OX14 3JE 
 
 

Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors  
Matthew Barber (Chairman)  
Roger Cox (Vice-Chairman)  
Mike Murray   
Reg Waite  
Elaine Ware  
 

A large print version of this agenda is available.  In addition any 
background papers referred to may be inspected by prior 
arrangement.   
  
Please note that this meeting will be held in a wheelchair accessible venue.  If you would like 
to attend and have any special access requirements, please let the Democratic Services 
Officers know beforehand and they will do their very best to meet your requirements. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 7th June, 2013 

 Page 2 

AgendaAgendaAgendaAgenda    
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
Map and vision  
(Page 4) 
 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting is attached.  A link to information 
about nearby car parking is http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/transport/car_parking/default.asp 
 
The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.   
 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
  
To receive apologies for absence.   
 

2. Minutes  
  
To adopt and sign as correct records the minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 5 and 11 
April 2013 (previously published).   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.    
 

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the chairman. 
 

5. Statements, petitions, and questions relating to matters affecting the 
Cabinet  

  
Any statements, petitions, and questions from the public under standing order 32 will be made 
or presented at the meeting.  
 

6. Leisure and sports facilities study 2013-2029  
(Pages 5 - 32)  
  
To consider the report of the head of economy, leisure, and property.   
 

7. Longworth Neighbourhood Plan Area designation  
(Wards Affected: Longworth)  
(Pages 33 - 38)  
  
To consider the head of planning’s report.   



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 7th June, 2013 

 Page 3 

 

8. Exclusion of the public, including the press  
  
The chairman to move that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public, including the press, be excluded from the remainder of the meeting to 
prevent the disclosure to them of exempt information, as defined in Section 100(I) and Part 1 
of Schedule 12A, as amended, to the Act when the following items are considered: 
 
Tilsley Park 
(Category 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information.) 
 
 
  

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972  
 

The council hereby gives notice that it intends to hold part of this Cabinet meeting in private to 
consider the following items for the reasons set out in the ‘exclusion of the public, including the 
press’ item above.   
 
The council has received the following representations about why the following items should 
be open to the public.  The council believes that the need to consider the following items in 
private outweighs the public interest.   
 

9. Tilsley Park  
(Wards Affected: Abingdon Dunmore; Sunningwell and Wootton)  
(Pages 39 - 44)  
  
To consider the report of the head of economy, leisure and property.   
 



R I V E R  O C K

R
I

V
E

R
 

T
H

A
M

E
S

W
I

L
S

H
A

M
 R

D

A34 T O

O X FORD &

M40 JC T 9

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

WATER

FEATURE

WATER

FEATURE

ABBEY MEADOW
ABBEY

GARDENS

TESCOTESCO

WAITROSEWAITROSE

FAIRACRES

RETAIL

PARK

ABINGDON

COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

ABINGDON

COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

POLICE

HQ

POLICE

HQ

WHITE HORSE

LEISURE AND

TENNIS CENTRE

WHITE HORSE

LEISURE AND

TENNIS CENTRE

A 4 1 5

M A R C H A M  R D

O C K  S T    A 4 1 5A 4 1 5

O
X

F
O

R
D

 
R

D
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
A

4
1

8
3

B
R

I D
G

E
 

S
T

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

A
4

1
5

S
T

R
A

T
T

O
N

 
 

 
 

W

A
Y

S
T

R
A

T
T

O
N

 
 

 
 

W

A
Y

S
T

E
R

T
 

S
T

H I G H  S T

A
3

4

A
3

4

W
O

O
T

T
O

N

 R
D

 
 

 
 

B
4

0
1

7

D
R

A
Y

T
O

N
 

R
D

B
4

0
1

7

A
B

B
E

Y
 

C
L

O
S

E

C A L D E C O T T  R D

C A L D E C O T T  R D

W
E

S
T

 
S

A
I

N
T

 
H

E
L

E
N

 
S

T

B

A
R

T O N
 L A N

E

A U D L E T T  D R I V E

A
U

D
L

E
T

T
 D

R I V E

C
U

R T I S  A V E

R A D L E Y  R D

N
O

R
M

A
N

 
A

V
E

N
U

E

T
H

E

 M
O

T

T E

A B B O T T  R D

C
O

L
W

E
L

L
 

D
R

I
V

E

N
U

F
F

I
E

L
D

 
W

A
Y

S
P

R
I

N
G

 
R

D

V
I

C
T

O
R

I
A

 
R

D

C
O

N
D

U
I

T
 R

D

B O S T O C K  R D

A B I N G D O N

A34 TO

M4 JCT 13 A415 TO  

A4074,

READING

A4183 TO

A34,  OXFORD

A415 TO

FARINGDON (A420)  &

WANTAGE (A338)

NewburyNewbury

Reading

Wallingford

Kidlington

Bicester

Hemel

Hempstead

Aylesbury

High

Wycombe

Abingdon

Reading

MaidenheadMaidenhead SloughSlough

Wallingford

Kidlington

Bicester

Hemel

Hempstead

Aylesbury

High

Wycombe

A40
OxfordOxford

A40

A44

A34

A420A419

A417A417

A338

A4

A4

A417

A4074

A418

A40 A4010 A413

A40

A4130

A40

A4
[...]
 Kate Arnold 

Telephone: 01235 540416 

Textphone: 18001 01235 540416 

E-mail: kate.arnold@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Elaine Ware 

Tel: 01793 783026 

E-mail: aeware.house@btinternet.com 

To: CABINET 

DATE: 7 June 2013 

 

 

Leisure and sports facilities study 2013-

2029 

Recommendations 

That cabinet: 

(a) adopts the leisure and sports facilities study 2013-2029 (formerly referred to as 
the leisure facilities strategy) subject to amendments to the study being made in 
accordance with paragraph 14 of this report 

(b) authorises the head of economy, leisure and property, in consultation with the 
cabinet member for leisure, to make any minor amendments to the study prior to 
its publication. 

 

Purpose of report 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek cabinet’s approval for the adoption of the leisure 
and sports facilities study subject to the amendments referred to in paragraph 14 of the 
report.  The latest draft of the executive summary of the study is attached to the report 
as appendix A (page 11).  The full draft study can be found on the Vale of White Horse 
District Council’s website using the link: http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/services-and-
advice/planning-and-building/planning-policy/local-development-framework/core-
strateg-6 

Corporate objectives  

2. The leisure and sports facilities study will help to ensure that the Vale Council is 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\3\8\AI00017835\Cabinetreportleisureandsportsfacilitiesstudy1306070.doc 
Template updated: 24 October 2011 

achieving its strategic objectives and corporate priorities, in the following ways: 

strategic objective: excellent delivery of key services, and corporate priority: deliver 
high performing services with particular emphasis on ensuring good quality sports and 
leisure provision 

strategic objective: meeting housing need, and corporate priority: secure sufficient 
financial contributions from development to deliver essential infrastructure. 

By reviewing the existing provision of facilities across the district and the future 
requirements arising from population growth up until 2029, the study has prioritised 
future facilities for which contributions can be sought from section 106 (s106) 
contributions and the community infrastructure levy (CIL) in order to provide ease of 
access to facilities across the district. 

 

Background 

3. The leisure and sports facilities study covers the period up to 2029 and is required to 
ensure the effective delivery of leisure services across the Vale of White Horse district.  
It seeks to inform development by ensuring that there is a strategic network of leisure 
facilities in place to cater for the needs of the current and future population.  As well as 
helping to meet the requirements of the Vale Council’s corporate plan, the study also 
provides the evidence base for relevant planning policies contained within the local 
plan, giving guidance on the phasing of leisure facilities to meet new growth and the 
priorities for other investment.  The final report will be published on the Vale Council’s 
website and form part of the evidence base for the local plan. 

4. Due to lack of capacity for this piece of work within the Vale Council, officers 
commissioned leisure consultants, Nortoft, to produce a leisure and sports facilities 
study for the Vale.  Officers oversaw the consultants throughout the process and are 
satisfied with the final report. 

5. The study analyses the key facilities used by the community for sport and physical 
activity, with the exception of outdoor grass playing pitches, outdoor tennis courts and 
multi-use games areas (MUGAs).  Currently, Sport England is reviewing it’s guidance 
for playing pitch strategies.  Once these recommendations are available, a further 
piece of work will be undertaken into playing pitch, outdoor tennis and MUGA 
requirements up to 2029.   In lieu of th
[...]
ision of such 
funding.  Not securing this funding would result in the district missing out on the 
opportunity to improve its provision of leisure facilities and not maximising the 
opportunity to secure external funding. 

20. There is no guarantee when s106 / CIL funding for identified leisure facility projects will 
be available, as the monies are likely to be released on the completion of a specified 
number of houses.  Careful communication will be required with local organisations in 
order to ensure that draft timescales are understood and reviewed as appropriate. 

21. The study has also alerted town and parish councils and local sports clubs to needs 
and deficiencies in the facilities that they provide and this may lead to pressure on the 
Vale Council to make resources available (through the capital community grants 
scheme and the capital programme) to help improve provision. 

22. There is no guarantee that any of these projects will take place and there is no 
commitment from the Vale Council to fund projects directly.  

Other implications 

23. A press release will be issued announcing the adoption of the study and a copy of the 
document will be available on the Vale Council’s website.  Town and parish councils 
will be alerted to the finalised study. 

Conclusion 

24. The leisure and sports facilities study was created to provide the Vale Council with a 
list of leisure and sports facility priorities for which s106 / CIL contributions can be 
sought.  All feedback from the consultation process was taken into account and 
incorporated into the study as appropriate.  Officers recommend that cabinet adopts 
the leisure and sports facilities study and authorises the head of economy, leisure and 
property in consultation with the cabinet member for leisure to make any minor 
amendments to the study prior to its publication, which will reflect comments received 
from scrutiny committee.  However, adopting the study does not mean that the Vale 
Council 
[...]
larly!the!partnerships!will!need!

to!be!developed!in!more!detail!over!time!although!the!key!partners!

may!be!possible!to!identify!for!some!of!the!facilities!nowl!!

project!lists.!!

!

P
a

g
e
 3

2



 

Cabinet Report 
 

Report of Head of Planning 

Author: Katherine Macdonald 

Telephone: 01235 540 511 

Textphone: 18001 01235 540511 

E-mail: katherine.macdonald@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: Longworth 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Cllr Michael Murray 

E-mail: michael.murray@whitehorsedc.gov.uk  

To: CABINET 

DATE: 07 June 2013 

 

 

Longworth Neighbourhood Development 

Plan 

Recommendation 

Cabinet is recommended to designate the parish of Longworth (Appendix 1) as a 
neighbourhood plan area under Section 61G of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report seeks Cabinet approval for the designation of Longworth Parish as a 
neighbourhood area for the purpose of the production of a neighbourhood plan within 
the remit of the Localism Act 2011. 

Corporate Objectives  

2. The council’s corporate plan has a specific objective, under the theme of ‘Support for 
Communities’ that seeks to encourage communities to develop Neighbourhood Plans 
as a means of shaping their local environment.  

Background 

3. Neighbourhood planning is part of the Government’s initiative to empower local 
communities to take forward planning proposals at a local level.  This is outlined in 
Section 116 of the Localism Act. 

4. The first statutory step in producing a Neighbourhood Plan is application for 
designation as a Neighbourhood Area.  Longworth Parish Council has submitted a map 
of the area it wishes to designate along with a statement of why the area is considered 

Agenda Item 7

Page 33



 

appropriate as per Section 5 of The Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 
2012.  This information is contained in Appendix 1 of this report.  In summary, the 
application covers the parish of Longworth for the purpose of creating planning policies 
that would apply to development in the parish.  

5. Section 6 of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 requires that 
councils publicise any applications received for the designation of a neighbourhood 
area.  The requirements of Section 6 have been met and exceeded (e.g. article in local 
news letter and specific local contacts) by the district council in publicising the 
Longworth area designation.  

6. Section 61H of the Town and Country Planning Act as amended requires that the 
district council considers whether the neighbourhood area should be designated as a 
business area, this is defined as an area where the area is primarily or wholly business 
in nature.  This is not the case for the proposed Longworth neighbourhood area. 

7. The district council received six responses to the consultation.  These are summarised 
in Appendix 2 of this report.  No objections or significant issues were raised.   

Options 

8. There are no reasonable alternative options for consideration in this case.   

Financial Implications 

9. Funding is available from central government to enable local planning authorities to 
meet their new legislative duties on neighbourhood planning.  Specifically, it covers the 
neighbourhood planning duties in the Localism Act, which are to provide advice and 
assistance, to hold an examination and to make arrangements for a referendum.  

10. This central government funding is available in three stages: £5000 at area 
designation, £5000 when the local authority publicises the neighbourhood plan prior to 
examination and £20,000 on successful completion of a neighbourhood planning 
examination. 

11. In accordance with the individual cabinet member decision, taken in April 2013, we will 
offer Longworth Parish Council a neighbourhood planning grant of £5000, towards their 
costs in producing their neighbourhood plan, if cabinet are minded to designate the 
Neighbourhood Area.   

Legal Implications 
[...]
ing.  
Network Rail No comment 
Standlake Parish Council No comment 
 

 

Page 38



Agenda Item 9

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	Map and vision
	6 Leisure and sports facilities study 2013-2029
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	7 Longworth Neighbourhood Plan Area designation
	9 Tilsley Park



Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 7th June, 2013  Ca.1 

MinutesMinutesMinutesMinutes    

of a meeting of the 

CabinetCabinetCabinetCabinet    
 

held on Friday 7 June 2013 at 2.00pm 
in the Council Chamber, The Abbey House, Abingdon, OX14 3JE  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Matthew Barber (Chairman), Roger Cox (Vice-Chair), Mike Murray, 
Reg Waite and Elaine Ware 
 

Non-participating members: Councillors Yvonne Constance and Jenny Hannaby  
 
Officers: Kate Arnold, Steve Bishop, David Buckle, Steve Culliford, Katherine Macdonald, 
Matt Prosser and Margaret Reed  
 
Number of members of the public: 1 

 

 

Ca.1 Apologies for absence  
 
None 
 

Ca.2 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to adopt the minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 5 and 11 April 2013 
and agree that the chairman signs them.   
 

Ca.3 Declarations of interest  
 
None 
 

Ca.4 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
None 
 

Ca.5 Statements, petitions, and questions relating to matters affecting 
the Cabinet  

 
Dr Les Clyne had submitted a question to Cabinet as follows:  
 
‘In what calendar year does the Vale council expect Persimmon Homes and Taylor 
Wimpey to start the actual building of the Grove airfield development, which was first 
approved in principle over 10 years ago?’   



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 7th June, 2013  Ca.2 

 
Dr Clyne asked for a written response within ten working days of the meeting; the leader 
agreed to respond within ten working days.   
 

Ca.6 Leisure and sports facilities study 2013-2029  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the head of economy, leisure, and property.  This sought 
Cabinet’s approval to adopt the leisure and sports facilities study to provide the council 
with a list of leisure and sports facility priorities for which the council could seek 
contributions from housing developers.  In drafting the study report, the officers had taken 
into account feedback from a public consultation and from the Scrutiny Committee.  The 
Cabinet member for leisure, Councillor Elaine Ware, reported that a Scrutiny Committee 
member had submitted further comments, to which she would to respond.   
 
Cabinet welcomed the study and noted that there would be a further piece of work to 
assess leisure needs in rural areas, looking at how to meet these needs through facilities 
not within the council’s ownership.  The review of playing pitch provision would also feed 
into this study.  Cabinet also welcomed Scrutiny Committee’s comments and requested 
the officers to develop a strategy and report on the need for additional resources needed.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) adopt the leisure and sports facilities study 2013-2029 (formerly referred to as the 

leisure facilities strategy) subject to amendments outlined in paragraph 14 of the 
officer’s report; and  

 
(b) authorise the head of economy, leisure and property, in consultation with the 

Cabinet member for leisure, to make any minor amendments to the study prior to its 
publication; and  
 

(c) request the officers to scope out a leisure and sports facilities strategy and report to 
Cabinet on the scope and any need for resources to complete this work.   

 

Ca.7 Longworth Neighbourhood Plan Area designation  
 
Cabinet considered the head of planning’s report seeking approval to designate Longworth 
Parish as the neighbourhood plan area for the production of the Longworth Neighbourhood 
Plan.  Further to the report, the Cabinet member reported that Oxfordshire County Council 
had responded to the consultation stating that it had an interest in property in Longworth 
and wished to be included in any subsequent discussion over the form and content of the 
plan.  The council would encourage the parish council to consult the county council and 
neighbouring Hinton Waldrist Parish Council on the plan.   
  
Cabinet supported the proposal.   
 
RESOLVED: to designate the parish of Longworth (as shown on the plan in appendix 1 to 
the officer’s report) as the neighbourhood plan area under Section 61G of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990.   
 
 
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 7th June, 2013  Ca.3 

Ca.8 Exclusion of the public, including the press  
 
RESOLVED: that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public, including the press, be excluded from the remainder of the meeting to prevent 
the disclosure to them of exempt information, as defined in Section 100(I) and Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A, as amended, to the Act when the following item was considered: 
 
Tilsley Park 
(Category 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information.) 
 
 

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 

 

Ca.9 Tilsley Park  
 
Cabinet considered a report on the future management of Tilsley Park and agreed to 
continue negotiations with a third party to continue the facility’s operation.   
 

 
 
 


